

No. 22-0909

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM 8
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts	1
II. Procedural History	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE THE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES AGAINST A NON-DEBTOR AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION.	7
A. <u>Bankruptcy courts have the statutory authority to approve non-consensual third-party releases that are integral to the plans of reorganization.</u>	9
i. <i>The Bankruptcy Code authorizes bankruptcy courts to approve non-consensual third-party releases in appropriate circumstances, as those found in this case</i>	9
ii. <i>Section 524(e) does not prohibit bankruptcy courts from approving non-consensual releases like those relevant in this case</i>	12

- B. Bankruptcy Courts have the Constitutional Authority to Release Third-Party Direct Claims under *Stern v. Marshall* When Said Release is ‘Integral to the Restructuring of Debtor-Creditor Relations.’..... 14
- C. The purpose of Chapter 11 bankruptcy proves that affirming the approval of non-consensual releases in appropriate circumstances supports the integrity of bankruptcy and reorganization for business debtors...... 16

II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT CORPORATIONS SUBJECT TO SECTION 1192(2) ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE IN SECTION 523(A) 19

- A. The plain text of 11 U.S.C. §§ 1192 and 523(a) and the rule against superfluity both support a reading that the exceptions to discharge only apply to individual debtors. 21
 - i. *The plain text of sections 1192 and 523(a) supports a reading that the exceptions to discharge only apply to individual debtors* 21
 - ii. *The rule against superfluity supports a reading that the exceptions to discharge only applies to individual debtors*..... 25
- B. The legislative intent of 11 U.S.C. §§ 1192 and 523(a), as well the larger context of chapter 11 shows that the exceptions to discharge only applies to individual debtors. 26
 - i. *The legislative history and intent of 11 U.S.C. §§ 1192 and 523(a) shows that the exceptions to discharge only apply to individual debtors* 27
 - ii. *Section 1192’s presence in chapter 11 allows for a different interpretation than similarly worded statutes in chapter 12 ...* 29
- C. The goals of the Bankruptcy Code would be frustrated by applying the exceptions to discharge of 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) to corporations subject to 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2)...... 31

CONCLUSION 34

APPENDIX 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	25
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	27
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	22
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	15
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	22
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	3
<i>Howard Delivers Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	32
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	32
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	15
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	11
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	10
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	32
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	28
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	16, 32
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	11
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharit</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	14

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Airadigm Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission (In re Airadigm Communications, Inc.)</i> , 519 F. 3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F. 3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Edgeworth</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>In re Greektown Holding, LLC</i> , 728 F. 3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F. 3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	9, 15
<i>In re Purdue Pharm, L.P., No. 22-110-bk et al.</i> (2d Cir. appeal docketed Jan. 18, 2022)	9
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Engineering & Surveying (In re Seaside Engineering & Surveying)</i> , 780 F. 3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 12
<i>SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F. 3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8

BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL COURT CASES

In re Tanning Co., 496 B.R. 644 (1st Cir. BAP (Me.) (2013)).....11

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Catt v. Rtech Fabrications, LLC (In re Rtech Fabrications LLC), 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021).....20

Garrie v. James L. Gray, Inc., 912 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1990).....27

Gaske v. Satellite Rest., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Rest., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA), 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....20

In re Charles Street African Methodist Episcopal Church of Boston, 499 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) 11

In re Cleary Packaging LLC, 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)20, 28

In re GFS Indus., LLC, No. 22-50403-CAG, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....*passim*

In re Johns-Manville Corp., 97 B.R. 174 Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989) 17

In re Master Mortgage Investment Fund, Inc., 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994) ..18

In re Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc., 222 B.R. 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998) 13

Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re LaPeer Aviation, Inc.), Adv. No. 22-03002, 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022)20

New Venture P'ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.), 188 B.R. 373, 374 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....31

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1192*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1192(2).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 101(9).....22

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....22, 24

11 U.S.C. § 101(41).....22, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1123 11, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(A)-(J) 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....4, 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....30

11 U.S.C. § 120130

11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....12

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....4, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....4, 7

11 U.S.C. § 157(a).....4, 7

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....14

28 U.S.C. § 165110

OTHER AUTHORITIES

140 Cong. Rec. H10, 76613
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 69
(2012)26
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 410613
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)23
George W. Kuney, “All Writs” In *Bankruptcy And District Courts: A Story of Differing
Scope*, Rev. Litig. 255, 274 (2015).....18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) 10, 16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 116-171*passim*
Jason J. Jardine, *The Power of the Bankruptcy Court to Enjoin Creditor Claims Against
Nondebtor Parties in Light of 11 U.S.C. §524(e)): In re Dow Corning Corp.*, 2004 BYU
L. Rev. 283, 306-08 (2004) 13
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary23
Michael St James, *Why Bad Things Happen In Large Chapter 11 Cases: Some Thoughts
About Courting Failure*, 7 Transactions: Tenn. J. Bus. L. 169 (2005) 18
